
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 March 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Paddy Blagden
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Brian Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr John Williamson

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2016

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance



Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 February 2016 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence and substitutions.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1903 - LAND AT 
BACKWARD POINT, CRANLEIGH ROAD, EWHURST GU6 7RJ  (Pages 1 - 
68)

Proposal

Outline application for proposed development of up to 31 dwellings with access 
to be determined (alternative proposal Option 2).

Recommendation 

That, subject to completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure 29.5% 
affordable housing, infrastructure contributions towards off-site early 
years and primary education, environmental improvements, recreational 
facilities, on-site public footpath works and the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space and SuDS, and subject to 
conditions, permission be GRANTED.

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk





1

A1 WA/2015/1903
C Viret
Millwood Designer Homes Ltd
30/09/2015

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Outline application for proposed development of 
up to 31 dwellings with access to be determined 
(alternative proposal Option 2) at  Land At 
Backward Point, Cranleigh Road, Ewhurst GU6 
7RJ (as amplified by Archaeological Report 
received 07/03/2016)

Joint Planning Committee
22/03/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 509094 N: 140085

Parish: Ewhurst
Ward: Ewhurst
Case Officer: Tim Bryson
13 Week Expiry Date: 30/12/2015
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 13/11/2015

Time extension agreed to: No

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to completion of a S106 legal 
agreement to secure 29.5% affordable housing, 
infrastructure contributions towards off-site early 
years and primary education, environmental 
improvements, recreational facilities, on-site 
public footpath works and the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space and 
SuDS, and subject to conditions, permission be 
GRANTED

Introduction....................................................................................................2
Location Plan...............................................................
[...]
comments.............................55
Cumulative Effects/in-combination effects ..................................................56
Development Management Procedure Order 2015 - Working in a 
positive/proactive manner ...........................................................................57
Environmental Impact Regulations 2011.....................................................57
Pre Commencement Conditions .................................................................57
Conclusion / Planning Judgement...............................................................58
Recommendation ........................................................................................59

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 



3

The planning application seeks outline permission for the development 
proposal with all matters reserved except access.

Access - covers accessibility for all routes to and within the site, as well as the 
way they link up to other roads and pathways outside the site.

All other matters are to be reserved for future consideration. An application for 
outline planning permission is used to establish whether, in principle, the 
development would be acceptable. This type of planning application seeks a 
determination from the Council as to the acceptability of the principle of the 
proposed development. If outline planning permission is granted any details 
reserved for future consideration would be the subject of future reserved 
matters application(s).

Reserved matters include: 

Appearance aspects of a building or place which affect the way 
it looks, including the exterior of the development. 

Layout includes buildings, routes and open spaces within
the development and the way they are laid out in
relation to buildings and spaces outside the
development. 

Scale includes information on the size of the 
development, in
[...]
ellings would consist of six 2-bedroom dwellings, ten 3-bedroom dwellings    
and six 4-bedroom dwellings. 

The proposed affordable dwellings would consist of three 1-bedroom 
dwellings and six 2-bedroom dwellings. 

The proposal also includes the provision of on-site open space, foul and 
surface water drainage features and retention of the pond.  

The main vehicular and pedestrian access to the site would be formed via the 
existing access road into the site, which comes off Cranleigh Road. 

A pedestrian link is also proposed along from the access road to the existing 
public footpath, which provides pedestrian links to the Recreation Ground 
(north) and Cranleigh Road (south). 

Heads of terms

The following matters are offered to be subject to a legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended):

Affordable Housing: 
9 (29.5%) affordable dwellings. 

Education:
Early years contribution - £20,865
Primary education contribution - £93,488

Environmental:
Ewhurst village car park lighting scheme - £7,000
Provision of bin and recycling containers - £720

Leisure:
Play provision improvements at Ewhurst Recreation Ground - £17,437.50 
Playing pitch improvements at Ewhurst Recreation Ground - £18,987.50

Relevant Planning History

WA/2015/1902 Outline application for proposed Refused 26/02/2016



6

development of up to 13 dwellings with 
access, layout, appearance and scale to 
be determined (alternative proposal 
Option 1)

WA/2015/0851
Erection of a front porch following 
demolition of existing porch. Full Permission 22/06/2015

WA/2002/0166
Erection of a single storey extension (as 
amended by plans received 19/02/02). Full Permission 28/03/2002

WA/2000/1864

Erection of a single storey extension 
following demolition of existing linked 
garage/workshop. Full Permission 01/02/2001

WA/1998/0159
Erection of extensions (as amended by 
plans received 02/04/98). Full Permission 07/04/1998

WA/1993/0966

Outline application fo
[...]
ll objectively assessed needs for 
market and affordable housing in the housing market area.

- Paragraph 54 of the NPPF relates to housing development in rural 
areas and that LPAs should be responsive to local circumstances and 
reflect local needs, including market housing. 

- The proposal would bring forward much needed new family and 
affordable homes in a sustainable village location. 

- The proposal will contribute toward the supply of market and affordable 
housing and will support local community services and facilities to 
assist in maintaining their viability. There will be a positive social impact 
from the development. 

- The site is located in the centre of the village of Ewhurst, surrounded 
by housing to the south and east, and public space and, beyond that, 
the substantial developed site of Sayers Croft Field Centre to the north 
and west.

- The proposed use of the site is considered compatible with the 
surrounding uses in the village. 

- 29.5% affordable housing provided.
- The density is considered to be in-keeping with the surrounding 

residential dwellings.



19

- Transport Assessment confirms that the access is satisfactory.
- The development can be accommodated without detriment to trees.
- Waverley Borough Council’s objectively assessed housing need 

demonstrates that further residential development is required in the 
district and this site is considered to be an appropriate and sustainable 
site. 

Determining Issues 

 Principle of Development
 Prematurity
 Planning History 
 Environmental Impact Assessment
 Loss of Agricultural Land
 Location of Development
 Housing Land Supply
 Housing Mix 
 Affordable Housing
 Highway Considerations
 Impact on Countryside beyond the Green Belt 
 Impact on Landscape Character
 Impact on Trees
 Impact on Visual Amenity
 Impact on Residential Amenity
 Provision of Amenity and Play Space
 Flood Risk and Drainage Considerations
 Noise Impacts
 Air Quality Impacts
 Archaeologica
[...]
nd (1) The Secretary of 
State for Communities and Local Government (2) Waverley Borough Council 
considers Policy C2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 as a policy for 
the supply of housing within paragraph 49 of the NPPF and therefore 
concludes that it carried significantly less weight given that the policy is out of 
date and that the Council currently cannot demonstrate a five year supply of 
deliverable housing sites.  

In addition, a recent appeal decision at White Rose Cottage in Cranleigh 
(APP/R3650/W/15/3136591) confirmed that decision makers must firstly 
determine whether the location of rural developments is sustainable before 
the proposals can be considered in light of the ‘presumption in favour of 
sustainable development’ as set out in paragraph 14 of the NPPF. As set out 
later in this report under the heading ‘Location of development’, the 
application site is considered to be sustainable in this instance and therefore 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development is considered to apply. 

In light of the above considerations the countryside cannot therefore be 
safeguarded for its own sake and in accordance with paragraph 14 of the 
NPPF, significant harm would have to be demonstrated that would outweigh 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 



22

The planning application seeks outline permission for the development 
proposal with access for consideration.   As such, the applicant is seeking a 
determination from the Council on the principle of the residential development 
and associated access.

Matters reserved include appearance, scale, layout and landscaping.  

The NPPF states that, where significant development of agricultural land is 
demonstrated to be necessary, local planning authorities should seek to use 
areas of poorer quality land in preference to that of a higher quality.

Prematurity

Annex 1 of the National Planning Policy Framework explains how weight may 
be given to policies in emerging plan
[...]
best 
and most versatile agricultural land. It is further outlined that it is highly 
unlikely that that there has been any recent agricultural activity taking place on 
the site. The proposal would not fragment an agricultural holding so as to 
seriously undermine the viability of any remaining holding. 

As such, in terms of Policy RD9, the loss of this land would not fragment or 
seriously undermine the viability of any farm business. 



24

Planning history

The application site has an extensive planning history, which has included 
applications for residential development. These have largely been for single 
dwellings in the early 1990s, which were refused by the Council. 

More recently, planning application WA/2015/1902 was refused by the 
Council. This application was for 13 dwellings. This application was submitted 
at the same time as the current application. This application was refused for 
the following reasons:

1. Reason
The proposal, by virtue of the number of dwellings, scale, urbanising impact 
and harm to the character and appearance of the open field and would 
therefore fail to preserve the intrinsic beauty and character of the Countryside. 
Policy C2 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and Paragraph 17 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2002.  Within these areas the 
countryside is to be protected for its own sake and development in open 
countryside outside existing rural settlements is strictly controlled.  The 
proposed development does not comply with the requirements of those 
policies.

2. Reason
Notwithstanding the objection to the proposal under Reason for Refusal 1, it is 
the policy of the Local Planning Authority, as set out in Policy H4 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 to ensure an appropriate mix of dwellings 
and an appropriate provision of dwellings suitable for small households such 
to provide sustainable, inclusive and mixed communities in accordance with 
paragraph 50 of the NPPF. The development does not adequately respond to 
the evidenced market demand and would not meet local housing 
requirements as set out within the West Surrey Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA) 2015. As such the proposal is contrary to paragraph 50 
of the NPPF and Policy H4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

3. Reason
Notwithstanding the objection in principle to the proposal under Reason for 
Refusal 1 and taking into account the absence of a signed legal agreement, 
the proposal would fail to provide affordable housing within the meaning of the 
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council's housing need.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to paragraph 50 of the NPPF as the 
development does not provide a mix of housing based on current and future 
demographic trends, market trends and the needs of different groups in the 
community.



25

4. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement in 
respect of required and necessary infrastructure contributions to seek to 
mitigate the effects of the proposal upon infrastructure.  The proposal 
therefore conflicts with Policies D13 and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local 
Plan 2002 and the Waverley Borough Council Infrastructure Contribution SPD 
(April 2008) and paragraph 203 of the NPPF 2012.

5. Reason
In the absence of an archaeological assessment, the applicant has failed to 
demonstrate the proposal's possible effects on buried heritage assets on site, 
in conflict with Policy HE15 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002.

There has not been any material change in planning or site circumstances 
since the time of that decision.

Whilst the planning history is a highly material consideration, the current 
application is subject to an assessment on its own merits.  

Location of Development

As noted above, the site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green 
Belt outside of any defined settlement area.

Paragraph 55 of the NPPF states that, to promote sustainable development in 
r
[...]
ld, inter 
alia, prepare a Strategic Housing Market Assessment to assess their full 
housing needs; and prepare a Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment to establish realistic assumptions about the availability, suitability 
and the likely economic viability of land to meet the identified need for housing 
over the plan period.

Paragraph 47 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities should use 
their evidence bases to ensure their Local Plan meets the full needs for 
market and affordable housing in the Borough, and should identify and update 
annually a five-year supply of specific and deliverable sites against their 
housing requirements. Further, a supply of specific, developable sites or 
broad locations for growth should be identified for years 6-11 and, where 
possible, 11-15. LPAs should also set their own approach to housing density 
to reflect local circumstances and to boost significantly the supply of housing.

Paragraph 49 of the NPPF continues that housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development. 

Paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework directs that in order 
to deliver a wide choice of high quality homes, widen opportunities for home 
ownership and create sustainable, inclusive and mixed communities, local 
planning authorities should: inter alia plan for a mix of housing based on 
current and future demographic trends, market trends and the needs of 
different groups in the community (such as, but not limited to, families with 
children, older people, people with disabilities, service families and people 
wishing to build their own homes); identify the size, type, tenure and range of 
housing that are required in particular locations, reflecting local demand.

The provision of new market and affordable housing will assist in addressing 
the Council’s housing land supply requirements. Following the withdrawal of 
the Core Strategy from examination in Oc
[...]
ing 
than that proposed under the concurrent refused scheme for 13 dwellings 
(WA/2015/1902). 

Therefore, having regard to the housing mix proposed, officers consider it to 
be broadly acceptable. However the weight to be attached to the proposed 
mix is a matter for the decision maker. 



32

Affordable Housing

The NPPF outlines that to deliver a wide choice of quality homes, local 
planning authorities should identify where affordable housing is needed and 
identify policies for meeting this on site, unless off-site provision or a financial 
contribution can be robustly justified.  

The Local Plan is silent with regards to the delivery of affordable dwellings in 
locations such as this. Specifically, there is no threshold or percentage 
requirement in the Local Plan for affordable housing on sites outside of 
settlements. This is because, within an area of restraint, housing development 
under the current Local Plan is unacceptable in principle, including affordable 
housing.

If, however, the principle of housing on this site is supported, then the 
provision of affordable housing could be regarded as a benefit of considerable 
weight to justify releasing the site from the countryside.

There is a considerable need for affordable housing across the Borough and 
securing more affordable homes is a key corporate priority.  

As a strategic housing authority, the Council has a role in promoting the 
development of additional affordable homes to help meet need, particularly as 
land supply for development is limited. Planning mechanisms are an essential 
part of the Council’s strategy of meeting local housing needs.

Paragraph 50 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities should plan 
for a mix of housing based on current and future demographic trends, market 
trends and the needs of different groups in the community, and should identify 
the size, type, tenure and range of housing that are required in particular 
locations, reflecting local demand.

As o
[...]
litating sustainable development but also 
in contributing to wider sustainability and health objectives. In considering 
developments that generate significant amounts of movements local 
authorities should seek to ensure they are located where the need to travel 
will be minimised and the use of sustainable transport modes can be 
maximised. Plans and decisions should take account of whether 
improvements can be taken within the transport network that cost-effectively 
limit the significant impact of the development.



34

Paragraph 32 of the NPPF states: “All developments that generate significant 
amounts of movement should be supported by a Transport Statement or 
Transport Assessment. Plans and decisions should take account of whether:

 the opportunities for sustainable transport modes have been taken up 
depending on the nature and location of the site, to reduce the need for 
major transport infrastructure;

 safe and suitable access to the site can be achieved for all people; and
 improvements can be undertaken within the transport network that cost 

effectively limit the significant impacts of the development. 

Development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where 
the residual cumulative impacts of development are severe”.

Local Plan Policy M4 states that the Council will seek to improve conditions 
for pedestrians by providing or securing safe and attractive pedestrian routes 
and facilities in both urban and rural areas. Developments should include 
safe, convenient and attractively designed pedestrian routes linking to existing 
or proposed pedestrian networks, to public open space, to local facilities and 
amenities, or to public transport.

The County Highway Authority (CHA) is satisfied that the proposed access 
and number of dwellings proposed could be safely accommodated without 
detrimental impact on highway and pedestrian safety, subject to 
recommended conditions.  Detailed comments from the CHA are outlined in 
the
[...]
kdrop to the adjacent recreation ground. There are 
views of existing residential built form from the recreation ground, largely to 
the east near the main entrance. Officers acknowledge that there are limited 
views of existing residential built form to the south from the recreation ground. 

The resultant residential character would, however, not be out of keeping with 
the surroundings to the recreation ground on its eastern side. The site is 
surrounded by residential plots on both its southern and eastern sides and 
would be read in the context of the village envelope.  

The proposal would replace open paddock land with substantial, urban built 
form. Whilst the development would be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the open field, it is the Officers’ view that the site’s location 
would reduce the harm to the character and appearance of the open 
countryside beyond the application site. The layout suggests open space and 
landscaping to the northern side of the site where the existing pond would be 
retained. Officers consider this, along with the natural tree lined boundary, 
would provide a natural buffer between the proposed dwellings and the 
recreation ground beyond. There would be some landscape harm caused, but 
this would be mitigated by the natural screening. 

The number of dwellings proposed would result in a density of residential 
development that would be higher than the existing residential development to 
the south on Cranleigh Road. Although this would result in a notably different 
form of development to that existing on Cranleigh Road, officers consider that 
it would not cause visual harm due to its backland location and separation 
distance from the surrounding residential properties. Officers consider that the 
proposal would create a residential development in a location where it would 
largely be viewed as an individual development. 

Existing residential dwellings can be seen from the recreation ground, which 
are to the eas
[...]
overs, street trees, highway verges, highway 
surfaces, surface edge restraints and any other street 
furniture/equipment.

8. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials 
to be carried from the site and deposited on or damage the 
highway from uncleaned wheels or badly loaded vehicles. The 
Highway Authority will seek, wherever possible, to recover any 
expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing highway 
surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 
1980 Sections 131, 148, 149).

9. Section 59 of the Highways Act permits the Highway Authority to 
charge developers for damage caused by excessive weight and 
movements of vehicles to and from a site. The Highway 
Authority will pass on the cost of any excess repairs compared 
to normal maintenance costs to the applicant/organisation 
responsible for the damage.

10.Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum 
pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) anbd a flow rate of 9 
litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Water pipes. 
The developer should take account of this minimum pressure in 
the design of the proposed development.

11.The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application 
it has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, 
in line with the requirements of paragraph 186-187 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1903 - Land At Backward Point, Cranleigh Road, Ewhurst GU6 7RJ



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
22.03.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  22 MARCH 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr John Williamson

Cllr Val Henry (Substitute) Cllr Nick Williams (Substitute)

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Ellis, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Michael Goodridge, Cllr Christiaan Hesse and Cllr 

Liz Wheatley

41. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the last meeting of the Joint Planning Committee held on 17 
February 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed.

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Ellis, Pat Frost, 
Michael Goodridge and Liz Wheatley.

Councillors Val Henry and Nick Williams were present as substitutes.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor Val Henry declared a non—pecuniary interest in planning item A1, 
reference WA/2015/1903, as she is the Chairman of the Ewhurst Parish Council 
Planning Committee.

44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2015/1903 - LAND AT 
BACKWARD POINT, CRANLEIGH ROAD, EWHURST GU6 7RJ (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Outline application for proposed development of up to 31 dwellings with access to 
be determined at Land at Backward Point, Cranleigh Road, Ewhurst GU6 7RJ

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 



Joint Planning Committee 2
22.03.16

proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature.

Officers drew attention to the Update Sheet and advised Members that there had 
been a consultee response from the Surrey Hills Area Of Natural Beauty Officer. An 
additional condition, 21, had also been recommended by Officers in relation to the 
electricity pole at the site entrance to Cranleigh Road. 

Public Speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following public speakers then made representations in respect of the 
application, which were duly considered:

John Robbins – Objector
Councillor Mike Turner – Ewhurst Parish Council
Colin Viret.- Applicant

Discussion

The Committee discussed the application which sought outline permission for the 
development proposal with all matters reserved except access. Members were 
reminded that all other matters were to be reserved for future consideration and that 
this type of planning application sought a determination as to the acceptability of the 
principle of the proposed development.

Members expressed regret that the outline would result in the loss of a greenfield 
site whilst acknowledging the need for housing to be built. However, concerns were 
raised about the density of housing outlined and its scale which was considered to 
not be in keeping with the village of Ewhurst. It was suggested that the density was 
double that of neighbouring properties and that that would result in an acceptable 
level of urbanisation.

Viability and access to the site was considered very poor and Members were 
unconvinced that HGVs would be able to safely navigate the access road, 
especially when taking pedestrians into consideration.

Officers responded that the Surrey County Highways Authority had looked at the 
access plans and were happy that it would be unlikely that two HGVs would try to 
enter the site at the same time. 

Members were reminded that Paragraph 14 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework required a presumption in favour of sustainable development and that 
Officers had been satisfied that the proposed site was a suitable location in terms of 
services and facilities. There had been no significant harm identified in terms of bio-
diversity. The development would be screened from the highway and that there was 
no wider landscape harm. 

In summing up, Officers explained that they believed there was no significant or 
demonstrable harm of a scale high enough to outweigh the provision of housing.



Joint Planning Committee 3
22.03.16

With no further comments from Members, the Chairman moved the revised 
recommendation contained within the Update Sheet.

The recommendation to grant outline planning permission was rejected with 2 
Members voting in support and 16 voting against. There were no abstentions.

Decision
RESOLVED to REFUSE permission for the reasons 1 to 4 as set out below:

1. Reason
The proposal, by virtue of the number of dwellings, density, scale, urbanising impact 
and harm to the character and appearance of the open field and would therefore fail 
to preserve the intrinsic beauty and character of the Countryside, contrary to 
Policies C2, D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and Paragraph 
17 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2002. Within these areas the 
countryside is to be protected for its own sake and development in open 
countryside outside existing rural settlements is strictly controlled. The proposed 
development does not comply with the requirements of those policies.

2. Reason
The proposed access road by virtue of its relationship with the existing public 
footpath number 437 would cause a conflict between the users of the footpath and 
the access road and it would also result in the loss of the soft landscape 
appearance to the site boundary. The proposal would therefore harm the visual 
amenities of the area and it would also fail to improve conditions for pedestrians 
using the footpath, contrary to Local Plan Policies D1, D4 and M4 of the Waverley 
Borough Council Local Plan 2002 and Paragraph 17 of the NPPF.

3. Reason
In the absence of a signed legal agreement, the proposal would fail to provide 
affordable housing within the meaning of the NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley 
Borough Council’s housing need. The proposal is therefore contrary to Paragraph 
50 of the NPPF as the development does not provide a mix of housing based on 
current and future demographic trends, market trends and the needs of different 
groups in the community.

4. Reason
The Applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement in respect of 
required and necessary infrastructure contributions to seek to mitigate the effects of 
the proposal upon infrastructure. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies D13 
and D14 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and the Waverley Borough 
Council Infrastructure Contribution SPD (April 2008) and paragraph 203 of the 
NPPF 2012.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.23 pm

Chairman


